Adjusted operating profit margin 21.5% 24.3%

Share-based payments (2,313) (6,171)

Amortisation of acquired intangibles (42,758) (24,735)

Impairment of goodwill (122,225) -

Other exceptional items (4,950) (4,526)

Operating (loss)/profit (112,429)  23,407

Net finance costs (6,401) (1,754)

(Loss)/profit before tax (118,830)  21,653

Total tax charge (964) (6,390)

(Loss)/profit for the year  (119,794)  15,263

Final dividend per share 4.00  3.81

Diluted (loss) / earnings per share (pence) (47.5)  6.9

Adjusted diluted earnings per share (pence) 16.4  20.2

8

Revenue and gross margin

Total revenue growth in the year was 15.0% (FY22: 11.4%). On a pro forma basis, adjusting for the impact of

acquisitions, disposals and non-repeating revenue and at constant foreign exchange rates, revenue growth was

3.7%. More detail on revenue performance in each of our operating segments is included in the Chief Executive

Officer’s Review.

Statutory
revenue

Pre-
acquisition

/disposal
Revenue

Deferred

Revenue
Haircut

Non-

repeating
revenue1

Pro forma
Revenue

FY23 £'000 £'000 £'000 £’000 £'000

Subscription revenues:

Consumption-based 45,427  – –   45,427

Term-based 112,034  – 1,241   113,275

Total subscription revenues 157,461  –   1,241   158,702

Consumption 103,834  (219) –   103,615

Other 17,515  – –  17,515

Revenue 278,810  (219) 1,241   279,832

FY22

Subscription revenues:

Consumption-based   37,402  7,573  – – 44,975

Term-based   76,465  14,781  1,381  – 92,627

Total subscription revenues 113,867  22,354  1,381  – 137,602

Consumption 115,212  (409) –  (19,565) 95,238

Other   13,401  7,986  – – 21,387

Revenue 242,480  29,931 1,381   (19,565) 254,227

1Non-repeating revenue represents revenue from the US government’s stimulus programme and exceptional cryptocurrency volume.

In total on a pro forma basis, 93.7% (FY22: 91.6%) of revenue came from the combination of subscriptions and

consumption revenue models which is illustrated in the table above.

This mix of business models provides a strong foundation for investment and growth as subscription revenues

(56.7%) provide greater forward visibility whilst the consumption revenues (37.0%) enable GBG to share in the

future growth of our customers. In the current year, the statutory consumption revenues at constant currency